life differences among the first three scenarios as well, i.e.,
~3× WTP (‘small’) = WTP (‘medium’).10

Data

Respondents were 1400 members of a web panel consisting
of Swedish citizens older than 17 years. They were randomly
recruited to the panel by phone and had to be internet users.
The on-line survey was conducted in the spring of 2014 and
was carried out by the Scandinfo company. The respondents
were assigned at random to one of the scenarios described
in Table 1.11

In Table 2, we show the summary statistics for the full
sample as well as for the five individual scenarios. The
self-reported health is based on the individual responses
to the EQ-5D descriptive system. There are no statistically
significant differences across the scenarios for any of the
observable variables. Compared to national statistics, the
sample has a higher share of individuals with university
education of 3 years or more (33% compared to 20% in the
population), a higher disposable monthly income (approxi-
mately SEK 32,000 compared to SEK 24,000), and a lower
share of unemployed individuals (4.5% compared to 5.7%)

Table 2  Descriptive statistics, mean (standard deviation)

Variable Full sample Small Medium Large Small scope Large scope

Number of respondents 848 168 180 168 178 176
Female 0.50 (0.50) 0.49 (0.50) 0.55 (0.50) 0.48 (0.50) 0.51 (0.50) 0.49 (0.50)
Age 44.3 (17.0) 43.9 (17.3) 42.7 (16.7) 47.3 (17.5) 43.7 (15.5) 45.1 (17.7)
University education 0.34 (0.47) 0.35 (0.48) 0.36 (0.48) 0.34 (0.48) 0.34 (0.47) 0.35 (0.48)
Unemployed 0.050 (0.22) 0.036 (0.19) 0.061 (0.24) 0.048 (0.21) 0.045 (0.21) 0.057 (0.23)
Income 32,087 (17,084) 33,035 (17,585) 32,333 (16,760) 31,071 (16,911) 33,413 (17,643) 34,134 (17,006)
Subjective health (EQ-5D) 0.85 (0.19) 0.84 (0.21) 0.86 (0.20) 0.85 (0.18) 0.84 (0.19) 0.85 (0.22)

Table 3  Proportions of yes responses (in percent) at different bid levels

n number of respondents

Bid level (SEK) Full sample (incl. scope) Full sample (excl. scope) Small Medium Large Small scope Large scope

240 87 (n = 163) 87 (n = 90) 91 (n = 32) 88 (n = 32) 81 (n = 26) 82 (n = 28) 91 (n = 45)
2400 73 (n = 165) 69 (n = 106) 60 (n = 35) 65 (n = 31) 80 (n = 40) 75 (n = 24) 86 (n = 35)
6000 63 (n = 187) 57 (n = 113) 61 (n = 36) 52 (n = 42) 57 (n = 35) 72 (n = 40) 71 (n = 34)
18,000 39 (n = 182) 30 (n = 117) 29 (n = 35) 28 (n = 43) 33 (n = 39) 56 (n = 27) 56 (n = 39)
36,000 31 (n = 150) 24 (n = 90) 17 (n = 30) 34 (n = 32) 21 (n = 28) 42 (n = 26) 41 (n = 34)

11 One-sixth of the full sample was assigned into the lower final
health level scenario, which is not included in this analysis.

10 Based on the QoL differences (0.0112/0.00416 ~ 3).

875Estimating a constant WTP for a QALY—a mission impossible?

1 3

[22–24]. The share of females and mean age correspond to
the national sample.

We exclude some respondents based on the following rea-
sons: respondents indicating an implausibly high number of
children in the household (n = 36) and young respondents
with an implausible high income or education level (n = 22).
In Sect. 3.2, we also exclude respondents based on other
inconsistencies as part of a sensitivity analysis.

Results

Proportions, WTP‑Q, WTP, and determinants of WTP

The proportions of yes responses (Table 3) are decreasing